3 Where a project has more than one operations contractor in a joint and several contract, the better credit counterparty has been selected (based on analysis by the Investment Adviser).
4 Where a project has more than one operations contractor, not in a joint and several contract, the exposures is split equally among the contractors, so the sum of the pie segments equals the

Directors’ valuation.
5 Allenby & Connaught is the only project in the portfolio that is in construction, and has Carillion and KBR as the construction contractors on a joint and several basis.

Sub-Contractor /
Number of projects
Carillion 6
Bouygues 5
Balfour Beatty 6
Mitie 10
Sodexo 8
Fluor 1
KBR 1
Thales 1
Vinci 7
John Laing 5
Other Contractors 53

www.hicl.com 20

Valuation – Key Assumptions at 30 September 2013
Key assumptions updated to reflect current consensus forecast

1 Some project income fully indexed, whilst some partially indexed
2 Retail Price Index and Retail Price Index excluding Mortgage Interest Payments
3 Based on 1,187m shares in issue
4 Return is expected gross internal rate of return

-6p -5p -4p -3p -2p -1p 0p 1p 2p 3p 4p 5p 6p

Deposit Rates

Inflation

Discount rate

Change in NAV in pence per share3

-0.5% +0.5%

Sensitivity to key macroeconomic assumptions

If the annual inflation assumption were 3.75% p.a. (i.e. up 1.0%),
expected return4 from portfolio (before Group expenses) would
increase from 8.3% to 8.9%

30 September 2013 31 March 2013

Discount
Rate Weighted Average 8.3% 8.4%

Inflation1
UK (RPI2 & RPIx2)
Euro (CPI)
Canada (CPI)

2.75%
2.00%
2.00%

2.75%
2.00%
2.00%

Deposit
Rates

UK Short Term
UK Long Term

1.0% to 31 Mar 2017
3.5% thereafter

1.0% to 31 Mar 2017
3.5% thereafter

Foreign
Exchange

CAD / GBP
EUR / GBP

0.60
0.84

0.65
0.84

Tax Rate UK 23% 23%

www.hicl.com 21

Valuation - Discount Rate Analysis as at 30 September 2013

Discount rates for projects range between 7.9% and 10.0%

Weighted average discount rate of 8.3%, down from 8.4% at 31 March
2013

Risk premium over long-dated government bonds reduced 0.6% in the
six months to 4.9% from 5.5%

Directors’ Valuation as at 30 September 2013

Market valuation of assets increased in the period

Discount rates since launch

Appropriate
long-dated

government
bond yield

Risk
Premium

Total
discount

rate1

Total

30 Sep 2013 31 Mar 2013

UK 3.4% 4.9% 8.3% 8.4%